WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 19
(By Mr. Hompers)

PASSED Hebruary 6, 1951

In Effect Juone Passage

(Ottavi vi II and

House Bill No. 19

(By Mr. Gompers)

[Passed February 6, 1951; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twelve, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to compensation of special judges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twelve, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 12. Compensation of Special Judge. — The

- 2 judge so elected or agreed upon shall receive for his ser-
- 3 vices, while sitting as such judge, twenty-five dollars per
- 4 day, to be certified by the court and paid out of the state
- 5 treasury as to circuit courts and out of the county treas-
- 6 ury as to criminal courts and other courts of record of
- 7 limited jurisdiction within the county. This and the two

8 next preceding sections shall apply as well to criminal

House Bill No. 19

and the real principal field made been a substitution relief. It

9 as to civil causes.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

James W. Lop
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect from passage.
11. 0
Stoneare My Ly
Clerk of the Senate
Op acini
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk by the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
1 restaught of the sensate
WE Can
Speaker House of Delegates
The within APPROVED this the 14th
day of FE BRUARY, 1951.
Oken & Valleson
Governor
year in the Office of the Socretary of backs
of West Virginia FEB 1 4 1957
O. PWY O'S REN.
Same and the same a same and and a same and and a same a